

985078.1

WATANABE ING LLP

MELVYN M. MIYAGI #1624-0
mmiyagi@wik.com

ROSS T. SHINYAMA #8830-0
rshinyama@wik.com

SUMMER H. KAIawe #9599-0
skaiaawe@wik.com

First Hawaiian Center
999 Bishop Street, Ste. 1250
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone No. (808) 544-8300
Facsimile No. (808) 544-8399

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

ANDREA E. NEUMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
ANeuman@gibsondunn.com

200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3883
Facsimile: (212) 351-5303

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (*Pro Hac Vice*)

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

ERICA W. HARRIS (*Pro Hac Vice*)
eharris@susmangodfrey.com

1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas
Telephone: (713) 653-7810
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666

Attorneys for Defendants

**CHEVRON CORPORATION and CHEVRON
U.S.A., INC.**

**Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CCV-20-0000380
18-AUG-2021
03:43 PM
Dkt. 443 REPLY**

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
AND HONOLULU BOARD OF WATER
SUPPLY,

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-20-0000380 (JPC)
(Other Non-Vehicle Tort)

**CHEVRON DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO**

vs.

SUNOCO LP; ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.; ALOHA PETROLEUM LLC; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC; CHEVRON CORP; CHEVRON USA INC.; BHP GROUP LIMITED; BHP GROUP PLC; BHP HAWAII INC.; BP PLC; BP AMERICA INC.; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY; AND DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

STRIKE AND/OR DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA'S ANTI-SLAPP LAW; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

HEARING:

Date: August 27, 2021

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Judge: Honorable Jeffrey P. Crabtree

Trial Date: None

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Chevron Is Protected by California’s Anti-SLAPP Immunity	3
1. Plaintiffs Fail to Address the Correct Choice-of-Law Analysis.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Not on Behalf of the People of the State of California.....	4
3. Plaintiffs Ignore Their Own Allegations on the Situs of Chevron’s Speech	5
4. The “Commercial Speech Exemption” to Anti-SLAPP Does Not Apply	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Does Not Even Attempt to Show That Plaintiffs Can Carry Their Burden Under the Anti-SLAPP Statute—or Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	7
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Even Attempted to Carry Their Burden to Show That the Complaint States a Valid Claim Against Chevron.....	8
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy Their Burden Under the First Amendment	8
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Bar to Their Claims.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186, 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	9
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , --- Cal. 5th ---, --- P.3d ---, 2021 WL 3201090 (Cal. July 29, 2021)	7
<i>Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of City of San Jose</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	4
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 409, 376 P.3d 624 (2016)	5
<i>Diamond Ranch Academy, Inc. v. Filer</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1313, 1323 (D. Utah 2015)	3, 4, 6
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 133, 439 P.3d 1156 (2019)	2, 6
<i>Glob. Relief Found. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)	4
<i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	3
<i>Jou v. Adalian</i> , 2018 WL 1955415 (D. Haw. Apr. 25, 2018)	1, 3
<i>Kottle v. Nw. Kidney Ctrs.</i> , 146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 9, 10
<i>Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 9
<i>Marsland v. Pang</i> , 5 Haw. App. 463, 701 P.2d 175 (1985)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 1984CV03333-BLS1 (Mass. Sup. Ct. June 23, 2021)	10
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Underground Sols., Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re WPMK Corp.</i> , 59 B.R. 991 (D. Haw. 1986)	3
 STATUTES	
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.16(d)	2, 5
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.17(c)	7
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 731	5
 RULES	
H.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8, 10
